RESOLUTION NO. 2025-30

RESOLUTION APPROVING BOND SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, The City of Mills, through those powers provided to it by the State of
Wyoming, sets a bond schedule from time to be used in connections with crimes and offenses as
set forth in the Mills City Code, and as used by the Mills Municipal Court

WHEREAS, The Governing Body for the City has reviewed the same, which are set forth
in the schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, The bond schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A reflects that bond schedule
currently in use.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the governing body of the City of Mills,

Wyoming hereby approves and ratifies the bond schedule which is attached hereto as Exhibit A to
this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS C( day of L&‘Or_g/_w@mzs.

Councilman, Cherie Butcher

Councilman, Brad Neumiller
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ATTEST: 9/10/2025 11:14:30 AM NATRONA COUNTY CLERK
Pages: 13 Tracy Good
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CITY OF MILLS

N® A

City Clerk



CERTIFICATE

I, Sarah Osborn, City Clerk, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City
of Mills at a public meeting held on August 26, 2025, and that the meeting was held accordingly
to law; and that said Resolution has been duly entered in the record of the City of Mills.

!

Sarah Osborn
City Clerk




Cu rvently [N\ 1=

'S USIN

BOND SCHEDULE FOR M
CITY OF MILLS

L, bond stfrade Xz

ICIPAL COURT

EFFECTIVE MAY 1st, 2019

Traffic Offenses

Alley or Crosswalk Parking
Avoid Traffic Device
Camping in Park
Careless Driving/Alcohol Related
Careless Driving
Careless Driving/Passenger on or out of car
Careless Driving/Drag Racing
Clinging to a Vehicle
Cross Double Yellow Line
Cut Across Parking Lot to Avoid Signal/light
Dim Headlights/oncoming 500'/from rear 300’
Driving under Suspension
(2nd offense within 5 yrs)
(3rd offense within 5 yrs)
(4th offense within 5 yrs)
Driving unsafe Vehicle
DWUI/Must Appear

Driving with Obscured Vision

Driving over Firehose

Eluding Police Officer

Fail to report Accident

Fail to set Hand Brake

Failure to Grant Right of Way

Failure to Grant Right of Way Pedestrian

Failure to Grant Right of Way to Emergency Vehicle

MILLS BOND

$100.00

$60.00

$160.00
$510.00
$260.00
$210.00
$310.00
$210.00
$110.00
$110.00
$110.00
$460.00
$560.00
$660.00
$750.00
$150.00

$760.00 (+$150 CVCA)
5200 Suspended on
Conditions |

$110.00 |
$210.00

$360.00 (+$150 CVCA)

$250.00
$110.00
$110.00
$110.00
$210.00



Failure to Grant Right of Way to Funeral Procession

$210.00

Failure to stop from Private Drive, Alley $110.00
Follow too Close $110.00
Follow Emergency Vehicle too Close $160.00
lllegal U-Turn $110.00
Impede Traffic $110.00
Improper Display $160.00
Improper Exit from Vehicle $60.00
Improper Lane Change $110.00
Improper Mufflers $110.00
Improper Parking $110.00
Improper Passing $110.00
Improper Registration $160.00
(2nd offense within 3 yrs) $260.00
(3rd offense within 3 yrs) $360.00
improper Turn $110.00
Interference to/with Driver(too many in front seat) $110.00
Interference with Drivers View (snow/ice) $110.00
Leave Scene of Accident (Must Appear) $360.00
Leave Scene of Accident (2nd offense within 5 yrs) $560.00
Limits on Backing $110.00
Minor w/o Helmet on Motorcycle $110.00
No Driver’s License $160.00
No Headlight, Tail or Brake light (one) $110.00
No Headlight, Tail or Brake light (both) $110.00
No Insurance $510.00
No Insurance (2nd offense within 5 yrs) $610.00
No Insurance (3rd offense within 5 yrs) $675.00
No Insurance (4th offense within 5 yrs) $760.00
Less $100 if proof of insurance shown
No Interlock Device $310.00
No Child Restraint (1st offense within 5 yrs) (2nd x 2) (3rd x 3) $90.00

|No child Restraint (2nd offense within 5 yrs)

$170.00




Obedience to Traffic Devices (Buses Only Lane) $210.00
Off Road Driving $110.00
Off Truck Route $110.00
Parking on Private Property $110.00
Passing improperly, Obstructed View, Solid Yellow line $110.00
Passing School Bus on Flashing Light $460.00
Reckless Driving/Must Appear $760 (+5$150 CVCA)
Restricted License $160.00
Run Flashing School Light $410.00
Run Stop Sign, Red Light or Flashing Red - $210.00
Seatbelts Required/Driver " $60.00
Seatbelt Required/Driver (2nd offense W|th|n 5yrs) (3rd x 3) (4th x 4) $120.00
Seatbelts Required/Passenger over 12 N $30.00
Seatbelt Required/Passenger (2nd offense within 5 yrs) (3rd x 3) (4th x 4) ' $60.00
SPEEDING
*NOTE: Fines incurred in school zones, work zones, or restricted zones
will be doubled.
1 MPH ~$94.00
2 MPH ' $98.00
3 MPH $102.00
4 MPH $106.00
5 MPH $110.00
6 MPH $168.00
7 MPH $176.00
8 MPH $184.00
9 MPH $192.00|
10 MPH $190.00
11 MPH $208.00
12 MPH $216.00
13 MPH $224.00
14 ViPH $232.00
15 MiPH $240.00
16 MPH $248.00
17 MiPH $256.00
18 MPH $264.00




19 MPH $272.00
20 MPH $280.00
21 MPH $288.00
22MPH $296.00
23 MPH $304.00
24 MPH $312.00
25 MPH $320.00
26 MPH OR MORE {Must Appear) $460.00
SPEEDING
1-5 MPH over $47.00
2 MPH over $49.00
3 MPH over $51.00
4 MPH over $53.00
5 MPH over $55.00
6-9 MPH over $84.00
7 MPH over $88.00
8 MPH over $92.00
9 MPH over $96.00
10 MPH over $100.00
11 MPH over $104.00
12 MPH over $108.00
13 MPH over $112.00
14 MPH over $116.00
15 MPH over $120.00
16 MPH over $124.00
17 MPH over $128.00
18 MPH over $132.00
19 MPH over $136.00
20 MPH over $140.00
21 MPH over $144.00
22 MPH over $148.00
23 MPH over $152.00
24 MPH over $156.00
25 MPH over .$160.00




26-35 MPH over (must appear)
36-45 MPH over (must appear)
46 MPH over (must appear)
Texting/Driving
Too Fast for Conditions
Turn on Red (where prohibited)
Turn signal Required

Unattended Vehicle )
Wrong Way on One Way

Stopping, Standing and Parking Offenses

Stopping, Standing or parking prohibited in specified places

1. On a Sidewalk

In front of a Public or private driveway

Within an intersection or crosswalk

At any place where official signs prohibit stopping. 10.36.050
Within fifteen(15) feet of fire hydrants

On any bridge or elevated structure upon a highway

HNisie S e

On any railroad tracks or within fifty (50) feet of the nearest rail of

railroad crossing

8. Inthe area between roadways of a divided highway, including cross
overs.

9. Withintwenty (20) feet of the driveway entrance to any fire station
and on the side of a street opposite the entrance to any fire station
within seventy-five (75) feet of the entrance.

10. Within any fire lane as provided by 10.56.010

11. At any place where official traffic-control devices prohibit stopping,
* standing, or parking

(b) No person shall park a motor vehicle within twehty (20) feét of'

an intersection or crosswalk.

(c) No person shall move a vehicle not lawfully under his control
into any prohibited area or away from a curb a distance of
eighteen(18) inches from the right-hand side of the vehicle.
(ORD 264 1, 1979)

Emerging on left hand side of car

Parking on private property and prohibited areas

$230.00

230.00

3-50_@2
$110.00

$260.00
$110.00
$110.00
$110.00

110.00

$110.00
$110.00
$110.00
$210.00
$110.00
$110.00
$210.00

$110.00
$210.00
$210.00

$210.00

$110.00

$60.00

$60.00
$60.00



Unattended motor vehicles $110.00
Parking in alleys prohibited $110.00
Improper parking, facing wrong direction $60.00
Handicapped parking spaces- Unauthorized Use Prohibited $210.00
Recreational vehicle Parking-violation $110.00
Oversized and Overweight Vehicles $110.00
Prohibited Fencing $250.00
Use of RV as Dwelling (Must Appear) $250.00
Non Traffic Offenses
Alcohol-Related Offenses
After hours sale of alcohol $510.00
Alcohol in park $160.00
Allowing Underage Person in Bar $210.00
(2nd offense within 1 yr) $610.00
(3rd offense within 2 yrs) $760.00
Attempt to Purchase Alcohol Beverage by Minor (under 21) $210.00
False Identification $260.00
Furnishing Alcohol to person under age 21 $360.00
(2nd offense within 2 yrs) $610.00
(3rd offense within 2 yrs) $760.00
lllegal Possession of Alcohol $160.00
(2nd offense within 5 yrs) $260.00
(3rd offense within 5 yrs) $360.00
(4th offense within 5 yrs) $460.00
lllegal selling of alcohol $510.00
Minor in Possession - Alcohol $160.00
Minor in Possession {2nd offense within 5 yrs) $260.00
Minor in Possession (3rd offense within 5 yrs) . $360.00]
Minor in Possession (4th offense within Syrs) $460.00|.
Minor-Tobacco (1st offense) $100.00
Minor-Tobacco (2nd offense within 5 yrs) $200.00
Minor-Tobacco (3rd offense within 5 yrs) $300.00
Open Container $160.00
Operation of Bottle Club $210.00
Possession of Alcohol in Park-No Permit $160.00




Public Intoxication $160.00
Public Intoxication (2nd offense within 5 yrs) $260.00
Public Intoxication (3rd offense within 5 yrs) $360.00
Public Intoxication (4th offense within 5 yrs) $460.00
Public Intoxication- Vehicle Related $310.00
Selling Liquor w/o License $510.00
General Offenses
Bench Warrant (Arraignment) $260.00
Bench Warrant (Trial) $300.00
Bench Warrant - Failure to Comply $160.00
Bench Warrant - Failure to Comply (2nd) $320.00
Bench Warrant - Failure to Comply (3rd) $480.00
Assault $310 (+$100 CVCA)
Carrying a Concealed Weapon "~ $260.00
Burning Prohibited $510.00
Civil Disorder $110.00
Conduct business without a License $510.00
Curfew $110.00
Defraud Innkeeper (up to $20.00) $160.00
Defraud Innkeeper ($20.01 and Over) $360.00
Damage Property $310 (+5100 CVCA)
Damage over $25.00 of Property with Vehicle or Paint $760 (+5100 CVCA)
Discharge Firearm within City Limits $310.00
Disorderly Conduct $160.00
Disturbance $110.00
False Information to Pawnbroker $510.00
Fighting in Public $160.00 (+$100 CVCA)
Filing a False Alarm $260.00
Filing a False Report $260.00
Gambling $310.00
Hazardous Materials Ordinance $380.00
Indecent Exposure $360.00
Indecent Exposure (2nd offense within 5 yrs) $460.00
Interference $360.00




Interference (2nd offense within 5 yrs)

Jay Walking

Junk Ordinance

Littering (uninténtional)

Littering (intentional)

Littering (aggravated)

Loitering

Malicious Mischief

Petit Larceny (up to $20.00)

Petit Larceny ($20.01 and over)

Possession of Marijuana

Possession of Drug Paraphernalia » gq.25.010
Possession of Drug Paraphernalia (2nd offense within 5 yrs)
Possession of Drug Paraphernalia (3rd offense within 5 yrs)
Posséssion of or Discharge of Fireworks (2nd x 2, 3rd x 3, etc)
Prostitution

Prostitution - Engage in/aiding or abetting

Prostitution- Operating House

Prostitution- Transporting/directing to

Prostitution- Remaining in Structure where Occur
Prowling or Peeping

Resist Arrest

Resist Arrest (2nd offense within 5 yrs)

Shoplifting (up to $10.00)

Shoplifting ($10.01 to $20.00)

Shoplifting ($20.01 to $30.00)

Shoplifting (over $30.00)

Smoking Ordinanée

Sniffing Glue or Intoxicant Vapors

Soliciting without a License

Tattooing Minor without Parental consent

Telephone Ordinance

Theft of Service
Throyying Stones, snowballs, etc.
Trespassing

$460.00
$110.00
$250.00
$110.00
$460.00
$510.00
$110.00
$210,00
$210.00
$360.00
$260.00 (+50 CVCA)
# 160,00
$220.00
$330.00
$110.00
$310.00
$310.00
$760.00
$760.00
$210.00
$310.00
$360.00
$460.00
$110.00
$260.00
$360.00
$560.00
$100.00
$210.00
$310.00
$510.00
$110.00

$110.00
$110.00



Urinate in Public $110.00
Animal Control Offenses
Abandoning an Animal $205.00
Animal Left in Vehicle when over 70 degrees $205.00
Animal Left in Vehicle Bothering a Pedestrian $110.00
(2nd Offense within 1 year) $260.00
Carrying animal in Vehicle in Inhumane Manner $260.00
Cruelty or Over-working Animal $560.00
Breaking into Animal Shelter or Vehicle $260.00
Failure to Cage Fowl $110.00
Failure to Comply $110.00
Failure to License $110.00
Failure to Maintain Animal Waste $110.00
Failure to Notify Animal Control When Animal is Involved in an Accident $205.00
Resulting in Injury
Failure to Notify Animal Control of Found Animal $110.00
Failure to Provide Food, Water & Shelter $260.00
Failure to Quarantine - $310.00
Failure to Remove Dead Animal $110.00
Failure to Report a Bite $110.00
Failure to Restrain Vicious Dog $310.00
Failure to turn Over Trapped Animal $210.00
Failure to Vaccinate against Rabies $110.00
Harassing a Chained or Confined Animal $210.00
Hindering Animal control Officer $210.00
lllegal Trapping of Dogs and Cats $210.00
Interference $360.00
Improperly Maintained Rabbitry $110.00
Livestock within the City Limits $110.00
Maiming or Disfiguring Animal $550.00
Possession of Certain Fowl Within City Limits $110.00
Possession of Too many Animals within City Limits v $110.00
Possession of Wild Animal ‘ $310.00
Prohibited Fencing k $250.00
$110.00

Public Nuisance (Runningat Large and Excessive Barking\'\)_ 07-08-070
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(2nd Offense within 1 year)

$220.00

(3rd Offense within 1 year) L $330.00
Runnihg at Lafge (2nd x 2) (3rd x 3) (4th x 4, etc) $110.00
Sale or Barter of Animals without License $210.00
Unattended Dog in Pickup $110.00
Unauthorized Sale of Chicks, Ducks, Rabbits, etc. $310.00

TREES
Arborist License $250.00
Injuring of Trees on Town Property $250.00
Tree Topping $150.00
Obstruction of View $150.00
Clearance $150.00
BUSINESS LICENCE
Business to be Licensed $250.00
HEALTH & SANITATION
Accumulation — Owners Responsibility to Remove $250.00
Prohibited Acts , $250.00
Refuse — Building Material Removal $250.00
Refuse — Prohibited Acts $250.00
Refuse — Periodic Removal from Certain Businesses $250.00
Manure Accumulation and Use $250.00
Burning Prohibited $250.00
ANIMALS
Animal or Livestock Annoyances $150.00
Sanitary Enclosures $150.00
Diseased Animals $250.00
Animals in Public Places $150.00
Restraint of Animals | $150.00
Humane Animal Care $260.00 |
Cruelty to Animals $260.00
Live Animal Traps $210.00
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NUISANCES

Poultry & Fowl Prohibited $110.00
Prohibiting Loud & Unnecessary Noises (2nd x 2, 3rd x 3, 4th x 4, etc) $110.00
Owners, Occupants, and Agents to Remove Weeds $250.00
Obstruction Prohibited $250.00
Health or Fire Hazard Prohibited $250.00
Abandoned Refrigerators & Similar Containers Prohibited $250.00
OBSTRUCTIONS OF STREETS, SIDEWALKS, AND EASEMENTS
Obstructions Prohibited When (279 x 2, 3" x 3, 4t x 4, etc) $110.00
GARAGE AND YARD SALES
Number & Frequency of Garage & Yard Sales (2™ x 2, etc) $100.00
FENCES, WALLS, AND HEDGES
Requirements/Violations $250.00
SIGN REGULATIONS
Requirements/Violations $110.00
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