RESOLUTION NO. 2025-30

RESOLUTION APPROVING BOND SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, The City of Mills, through those powers provided to it by the State of Wyoming, sets a bond schedule from time to be used in connections with crimes and offenses as set forth in the Mills City Code, and as used by the Mills Municipal Court

WHEREAS, The Governing Body for the City has reviewed the same, which are set forth in the schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, The bond schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A reflects that bond schedule currently in use.

NOW, THEREFORE, **BE IT RESOLVED**, that the governing body of the City of Mills, Wyoming hereby approves and ratifies the bond schedule which is attached hereto as Exhibit A to this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 9 day of Jego 2025.

Mayor, Leah Juarez

Councilman, Sara McCarthy

1 1049

Councilman, Tim Sutherland

Councilman, Cherie Butcher

Councilman, Brad Neumiller



9/10/2025 11:14:30 AM

NATRONA COUNTY CLERK

Pages: 13

1176580

Tracy Good Recorded: SA Fee: \$48.00 CITY OF MILLS

City Clerk

ATTEST

CERTIFICATE

I, Sarah Osborn, City Clerk, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City of Mills at a public meeting held on August 26, 2025, and that the meeting was held accordingly to law; and that said Resolution has been duly entered in the record of the City of Mills.

Sarah Osborn

City Clerk

Currently Mills is using this bond schedule BOND SCHEDULE FOR MUNICIPAL COURT

CITY OF MILLS

EFFECTIVE MAY 1st, 2019

Traffic Offenses	MILLS BOND
Alley or Crosswalk Parking	\$100.00
Avoid Traffic Device	\$60.00
Camping in Park	\$160.00
Careless Driving/Alcohol Related	\$510.00
Careless Driving	\$260.00
Careless Driving/Passenger on or out of car	\$210.00
Careless Driving/Drag Racing	\$310.00
Clinging to a Vehicle	\$210.00
Cross Double Yellow Line	\$110.00
Cut Across Parking Lot to Avoid Signal/light	\$110.00
Dim Headlights/oncoming 500'/from rear 300'	\$110.00
Driving under Suspension	\$460.00
(2nd offense within 5 yrs)	\$560.00
(3rd offense within 5 yrs)	\$660.00
(4th offense <mark>within 5 yrs)</mark>	\$750.00
Driving unsafe Vehicle	\$150.00
DWUI/Must Appear	\$760.00 (+\$150 CVCA)
	\$200 Suspended on
	Conditions
Driving with Obscured Vision	\$110.00
Driving over Firehose	\$210.00
Eluding Police Officer	\$360.00 (+\$150 CVCA)
Fail to report Accident	\$250.00
Fail to set Hand Brake	\$110.00
Failure to Grant Right of Way	\$110.00
Failure to Grant Right of Way Pedestrian	\$110.00
Failure to Grant Right of Way to Emergency Vehicle	\$210.00

Failure to Grant Right of Way to Funeral Procession	\$210.00
Failure to stop from Private Drive, Alley	\$110.00
Follow too Close	\$110.00
Follow Emergency Vehicle too Close	\$160.00
Illegal U-Turn	\$110.00
Impede Traffic	\$110.00
Improper Display	\$160.00
Improper Exit from Vehicle	\$60.00
Improper Lane Change	\$110.00
Improper Mufflers	\$110.00
Improper Parking	\$110.00
Improper Passing	\$110.00
Improper Registration	\$160.00
(2nd offense within 3 yrs)	\$260.00
(3rd offense within 3 yrs)	\$360.00
Improper Turn	\$110.00
Interference to/with Driver(too many in front seat)	\$110.00
Interference with Drivers View (snow/ice)	\$110.00
Leave Scene of Accident (Must Appear)	\$360.00
Leave Scene of Accident (2nd offense within 5 yrs)	\$560.00
Limits on Backing	\$110.00
Minor w/o Helmet on Motorcycle	\$110.00
No Driver's License	\$160.00
No Headlight, Tail or Brake light (one)	\$110.00
No Headlight, Tail or Brake light (both)	\$110.00
No Insurance	\$510.00
No Insurance (2nd offense within 5 yrs)	\$610.00
No Insurance (3rd offense within 5 yrs)	\$675.00
No Insurance (4th offense within 5 yrs)	\$760.00
Less \$100 if proof of insurance shown	· · · · · ·
No Interlock Device	\$310.00
No Child Restraint (1st offense within 5 yrs) (2nd x 2) (3rd x 3)	\$90.00
No Child Restraint (2nd offense within 5 yrs)	\$170.00

Obedience to Traffic Devices (Buses Only Lane)	\$210.00
Off Road Driving	\$110.00
Off Truck Route	\$110.00
Parking on Private Property	\$110.00
Passing improperly, Obstructed View, Solid Yellow line	\$110.00
Passing School Bus on Flashing Light	\$460.00
Reckless Driving/Must Appear	\$760 (+\$150 CVCA)
Restricted License	\$160.00
Run Flashing School Light	\$410.00
Run Stop Sign, Red Light or Flashing Red	\$210.00
Seatbelts Required/Driver	\$60.00
Seatbelt Required/Driver (2nd offense within 5 yrs) (3rd x 3) (4th x 4)	\$120.00
Seatbelts Required/Passenger over 12	\ \$30.00
Seatbelt Required/Passenger (2nd offense within 5 yrs) (3rd x 3) (4th x 4)	\$60.00
SPEEDING	
*NOTE: Fines incurred in school zones, work zones, or restricted zones	V
will be doubled.	\
1 MPH	·, \$94.00
2 MPH	[\] \$98.00
3 MPH	\$102.00
4 MPH	\$106.00
5 MPH	\$110.00
6 MPH	\$168.00
7 MPH	\$176.00
8 MPH	\$184.00`
9 MPH	\$192.00
10 MPH	\$190.00
11 MPH	\$208.00
12 MPH	\$216.00
13 MPH	\$224.00
14 MPH	\$232.00
15 MPH	\$240.00
16 MPH	\$248.00
17 MPH	\$256.00
18 MPH	\$264.00

19 MPH	\$272.00
20 MPH	\$280.00
21 MPH	\$288.00
22MPH	\$296.00
23 MPH	\$304.00
24 MPH	\$312.00
25 MPH	\$320.00
26 MPH OR MORE (Must Appear)	\$460.00
SPEEDING	
1-5 MPH over	\$47.00
2 MPH over	\$49.00
3 MPH over	\$51.00
4 MPH over	\$53.00
5 MPH over	\$55.00
6-9 MPH over	\$84.00
7 MPH over	\$88.00
8 MPH over	\$92.00
9 MPH over	\$96.00
10 MPH over	\$100.00
11 MPH over	\$104.00
12 MPH over	\$108.00
13 MPH over	\$112.00
14 MPH over	\$116.00
15 MPH over	\$120.00
16 MPH over	\$124.00
17 MPH over	\$128.00
18 MPH over	\$132.00
19 MPH over	\$136.00
20 MPH over	\$140.00
21 MPH over	\$144.00
22 MPH over	\$148.00
23 MPH over	\$152.00
24 MPH over	\$156.00
25 MPH over	\$160.00

26-35 MPH over (must appear)	\$230.00
36-45 MPH over (must appear)	230.0
46 MPH over (must appear)	230.0
Texting/Driving	\$110.00
Too Fast for Conditions	\$260.00
Turn on Red (where prohibited)	\$110.00
Turn signal Required	\$110.00
Unattended Vehicle	\$110.00
Wrong Way on One Way	110.00
Stopping, Standing and Parking Offenses	
Stopping, Standing or parking prohibited in specified places	
1. On a Sidewalk	\$110.00
2. In front of a Public or private driveway	\$110.00
3. Within an intersection or crosswalk	\$110.00
4. At any place where official signs prohibit stopping. 10.36.050	\$210.00
5. Within fifteen(15) feet of fire hydrants	\$110.00
6. On any bridge or elevated structure upon a highway	\$110.00
7. On any railroad tracks or within fifty (50) feet of the nearest rail of railroad crossing	\$210.00
8. In the area between roadways of a divided highway, including cross overs.	\$110.00
9. Within twenty (20) feet of the driveway entrance to any fire station and on the side of a street opposite the entrance to any fire station within seventy-five (75) feet of the entrance.	\$210.00
10. Within any fire lane as provided by 10.56.010	\$210.00
11. At any place where official traffic-control devices prohibit stopping,standing, or parking	\$210.00
(b) No person shall park a motor vehicle within twenty (20) feet of an intersection or crosswalk.	\$110.00
 (c) No person shall move a vehicle not lawfully under his control into any prohibited area or away from a curb a distance of eighteen(18) inches from the right-hand side of the vehicle. (ORD 264 1, 1979) 	\$60.00
Emerging on left hand side of car	\$60.00
Parking on private property and prohibited areas	\$60.00

Unattended motor vehicles	\$110.00
Parking in alleys prohibited	\$110.00
Improper parking, facing wrong direction	\$60.00
Handicapped parking spaces- Unauthorized Use Prohibited	\$210.00
Recreational vehicle Parking-violation	\$110.00
Oversized and Overweight Vehicles	\$110.00
Prohibited Fencing	\$250.00
Use of RV as Dwelling (Must Appear)	\$250.00
Non Traffic Offenses	
Alcohol-Related Offenses	
After hours sale of alcohol	\$510.00
Alcohol in park	\$160.00
Allowing Underage Person in Bar	\$210.00
(2nd offense within 1 yr)	\$610.00
(3rd offense within 2 yrs)	\$760.00
Attempt to Purchase Alcohol Beverage by Minor (under 21)	\$210.00
False Identification	\$260.00
Furnishing Alcohol to person under age 21	\$360.00
(2nd offense within 2 yrs)	\$610.00
(3rd offense within 2 yrs)	\$760.00
Illegal Possession of Alcohol	\$160.00
(2nd offense within 5 yrs)	\$260.00
(3rd offense within 5 yrs)	\$360.00
(4th offense within 5 yrs)	\$460.00
Illegal selling of alcohol	\$510.00
Minor in Possession - Alcohol	\$160.00
Minor in Possession (2nd offense within 5 yrs)	\$260.00
Minor in Possession (3rd offense within 5 yrs)	\$360.00
Minor in Possession (4th offense within 5yrs)	\$460.00
Minor-Tobacco (1st offense)	\$100.00
Minor-Tobacco (2nd offense within 5 yrs)	\$200.00
Minor-Tobacco (3rd offense within 5 yrs)	\$300.00
Open Container	\$160.00
Operation of Bottle Club	\$210.00
Possession of Alcohol in Park-No Permit	\$160.00

Public Intoxication	\$160.00
Public Intoxication (2nd offense within 5 yrs)	\$260.00
Public Intoxication (3rd offense within 5 yrs)	\$360.00
Public Intoxication (4th offense within 5 yrs)	. \$460.00
Public Intoxication- Vehicle Related	\$310.00
Selling Liquor w/o License	\$510.00
General Offenses	
Bench Warrant (Arraignment)	\$260.00
Bench Warrant (Trial)	\$300.00
Bench Warrant - Failure to Comply	\$160.00
Bench Warrant - Failure to Comply (2nd)	\$320.00
Bench Warrant - Failure to Comply (3rd)	\$480.00
Assault	\$310 (+\$100 CVCA)
Carrying a Concealed Weapon	\$260.00
Burning Prohibited	\$510.00
Civil Disorder	\$110.00
Conduct business without a License	\$510.00
Curfew	\$110.00
Defraud Innkeeper (up to \$20.00)	\$160.00
Defraud Innkeeper (\$20.01 and Over)	\$360.00
Damage Property	\$310 (+\$100 CVCA)
Damage over \$25.00 of Property with Vehicle or Paint	\$760 (+\$100 CVCA)
Discharge Firearm within City Limits	\$310.00
Disorderly Conduct	\$160.00
Disturbance	\$110.00
False Information to Pawnbroker	\$510.00
Fighting in Public	\$160.00 (+\$100 CVCA)
Filing a False Alarm	\$260.00
Filing a False Report	\$260.00
Gambling	\$310.00
Hazardous Materials Ordinance	\$380.00
Indecent Exposure	\$360.00
Indecent Exposure (2nd offense within 5 yrs)	\$460.00
Interference	\$360.00
-	

Interference (2nd offense within 5 yrs)	\$460.00
Jay Walking	\$110.00
Junk Ordinance	\$250.00
Littering (unintentional)	\$110.00
Littering (intentional)	\$460.00
Littering (aggravated)	\$510.00
Loitering	\$110.00
Malicious Mischief	\$210,00
Petit Larceny (up to \$20.00)	\$210.00
Petit Larceny (\$20.01 and over)	\$360.00
Possession of Marijuana	\$260.00 (+50 CVCA)
Possession of Drug Paraphernalia 9.28.510	# 160.00
Possession of Drug Paraphernalia (2nd offense within 5 yrs)	\$220.00
Possession of Drug Paraphernalia (3rd offense within 5 yrs)	\$330.00
Possession of or Discharge of Fireworks (2nd x 2, 3rd x 3, etc)	\$110.00
Prostitution	\$310.00
Prostitution - Engage in/aiding or abetting	\$310.00
Prostitution- Operating House	\$760.00
Prostitution- Transporting/directing to	\$760.00
Prostitution- Remaining in Structure where Occur	\$210.00
Prowling or Peeping	\$310.00
Resist Arrest	\$360.00
Resist Arrest (2nd offense within 5 yrs)	\$460.00
Shoplifting (up to \$10.00)	\$110.00
Shoplifting (\$10.01 to \$20.00)	\$260.00
Shoplifting (\$20.01 to \$30.00)	\$360.00
Shoplifting (over \$30.00)	\$560.00
Smoking Ordinance	\$100.00
Sniffing Glue or Intoxicant Vapors	\$210.00
Soliciting without a License	\$310.00
Tattooing Minor without Parental consent	\$510.00
Telephone Ordinance	\$110.00
Theft of Service	
Throwing Stones, snowballs, etc.	\$110.00
Trespassing	\$110.00

Urinate in Public	\$110.00
Animal Control Offenses	
Abandoning an Animal	\$205.00
Animal Left in Vehicle when over 70 degrees	\$205.00
Animal Left in Vehicle Bothering a Pedestrian	\$110.00
(2nd Offense within 1 year)	\$260.00
Carrying animal in Vehicle in Inhumane Manner	\$260.00
Cruelty or Over-working Animal	\$560.00
Breaking into Animal Shelter or Vehicle	\$260.00
Failure to Cage Fowl	\$110.00
Failure to Comply	\$110.00
Failure to License	. \$110.00
Failure to Maintain Animal Waste	\$110.00
Failure to Notify Animal Control When Animal is Involved in an Accident	\$205.00
Resulting in Injury	
Failure to Notify Animal Control of Found Animal	\$110.00
Failure to Provide Food, Water & Shelter	\$260.00
Failure to Quarantine	\$310.00
Failure to Remove Dead Animal	\$110.00
Failure to Report a Bite	\$110.00
Failure to Restrain Vicious Dog	\$310.00
Failure to turn Over Trapped Animal	\$210.00
Failure to Vaccinate against Rabies	\$110.00
Harassing a Chained or Confined Animal	\$210.00
Hindering Animal control Officer	\$210.00
Illegal Trapping of Dogs and Cats	\$210.00
Interference	\$360.00
Improperly Maintained Rabbitry	\$110.00
Livestock within the City Limits	\$110.00
Maiming or Disfiguring Animal	\$550.00
Possession of Certain Fowl Within City Limits	\$110.00
Possession of Too many Animals within City Limits	\$110.00
Possession of Wild Animal	\$310.00
Prohibited Fencing	\$250.00
Public Nuisance (Running at Large and Excessive Barking) 07-08-070	\$110.00

(2nd Offense within 1 year)	\$220.00
(3rd Offense within 1 year)	\$330.00
Running at Large (2nd x 2) (3rd x 3) (4th x 4, etc)	\$110.00
Sale or Barter of Animals without License	\$210.00
Unattended Dog in Pickup	\$110.00
Unauthorized Sale of Chicks, Ducks, Rabbits, etc.	\$310.00
TREES	
Arborist License	\$250.00
Injuring of Trees on Town Property	\$250.00
Tree Topping	\$150.00
Obstruction of View	\$150.00
Clearance	\$150.00
BUSINESS LICENCE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Business to be Licensed	\$250.00
HEALTH & SANITATION	
Accumulation – Owners Responsibility to Remove	\$250.00
Prohibited Acts	\$250.00
Refuse - Building Material Removal	\$250.00
Refuse – Prohibited Acts	\$250.00
Refuse – Periodic Removal from Certain Businesses	\$250.00
Manure Accumulation and Use	\$250.00
Burning Prohibited	\$250.00
ANIMALS	
Animal or Livestock Annoyances	\$150.00
Sanitary Enclosures	\$150.00
Diseased Animals	\$250.00
Animals in Public Places	\$150.00
Restraint of Animals	\$150.00
Humane Animal Care	\$260.00
Cruelty to Animals	\$260.00
Live Animal Traps	\$210.00

	
NUISANCES	
Poultry & Fowl Prohibited	\$110.00
Prohibiting Loud & Unnecessary Noises (2nd x 2, 3rd x 3, 4th x 4, etc)	\$110.00
Owners, Occupants, and Agents to Remove Weeds	\$250.00
Obstruction Prohibited	\$250.00
Health or Fire Hazard Prohibited	\$250.00
Abandoned Refrigerators & Similar Containers Prohibited	\$250.00
OBSTRUCTIONS OF STREETS, SIDEWALKS, AND EASEMENTS	
Obstructions Prohibited When (2 nd x 2, 3 rd x 3, 4 th x 4, etc)	\$110.00
GARAGE AND YARD SALES	
Number & Frequency of Garage & Yard Sales (2 nd x 2, etc)	\$100.00
FENCES, WALLS, AND HEDGES	
Requirements/Violations	\$250.00
SIGN REGULATIONS	
Requirements/Violations	\$110.00